

No. 20-303

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSÉ LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF PUERTO RICO AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ISAÍAS SÁNCHEZ-BÁEZ
Solicitor General of Puerto Rico

CARLOS LUGO-FIOL*
P.O. Box 260150
San Juan, PR 00926
(787) 645-4211
clugofiol@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. The opinions of this Court in <i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978) and <i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) are not dispositive of this case..... | 3 |
| II. The Court of Appeals for the First Circuit correctly determined that, even under rational-basis review, the exclusion of residents of Puerto Rico from the SSI program violated their right to equal protection under the Fifth Amendment | 6 |
| III. The classification established by Congress, excluding Puerto Rico residents from the SSI program, is based on race and/or national origin; thus, the proper Equal Protection analysis is strict scrutiny and not rational-basis review..... | 11 |
| The Insular Cases..... | 12 |
| Equal Protection..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1923)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 16, 20 |
| <i>Bruns v. Mayhew</i> , 750 F. 3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) | 12 |
| <i>Consejo de Salud Playa de Ponce v. Rullán</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.P.R. 2008)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904) | 16 |
| <i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) ... | 14, 16, 17, 18, 24 |
| <i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)..... | 23 |
| <i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) | 24 |
| <i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946) | 17 |
| <i>Landrau-Romero v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico</i> , 212 F. 3d 607 (1st Cir. 2000) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 23 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. United States HHS</i> , 682 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) | 20, 21 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) | 23 |
| <i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) | 23 |
| <i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... | 23 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 516 (1905)..... | 18 |
| <i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964)..... | 17 |
| <i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)..... | 12 |
| <i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)..... | 22 |
| <i>Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948) | 24 |
| <i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Klimavicius</i> , 847 F. 2d 28 (1st Cir. 1988) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Mayendia-Blanco</i> , 905 F. 3d 26 (1st Cir. 2018) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Vaello-Madero</i> , 956 F. 3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020) | 5, 9, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... | 23 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... | 20 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 17, 22 |
| U.S. Const., Art. IV, §3, cl. 2 | 3 |
| STATUTES | |
| 26 U.S.C. §3101 | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. §3121(b)(i) | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. §3121(e)(1)..... | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. §4371 | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. §601 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Cash Assistance for the Aged, Blind, and Disabled in Puerto Rico</i> , Congressional Research Service, October 26, 2016, Page 1, https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/cash-aged-pr.pdf | 8 |
| <i>Cash Assistance for the Aged, Blind, and Disabled in Puerto Rico</i> , Congressional Research Service, October 26, 2016, Page 3, https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/cash-aged-pr.pdf | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Congressional Task Force on Economic Growth in Puerto Rico</i> , Report to the House and Senate, December 20th, 2016 | 11 |
| <i>Factors Contributing to the Debt Crisis and Potential Federal Actions to Address Them</i> , GAO-18-387, Page 27, May 2018, https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/691675.pdf | 10 |
| Internal Revenue Service Data Book, at page 12, Table 5. Retried on July 25, 2016 from https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/15databk.pdf | 8, 9 |
| Jones Act of 1917, 64 P.L. 368, 39 Stat. 951, 64 Cong. Ch. 145, 64 P.L. 368, 39 Stat. 951, 64 Cong. Ch. 145 | 17 |
| SSI Annual Statistical Report, 2017, https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/ssi_asr/2017/sect05.pdf | 8 |
| SSI Booklet, https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-11000.pdf | 8 |
| Supplemental Security Income for Non-Citizens, https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-11051.pdf | 8 |
| Treaty of Paris, Art. 9, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1759 | 12 |
| U.S. Governments Accountability Office, GAO-14-31 | 8 |
